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Salt Lake County Planning Commission 
Public Meeting Agenda 

Wednesday, December 10, 2014 8:30 A.M. 

**REVISED** 

THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT SALT LAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  

2001 SOUTH STATE STREET, NORTH BUILDING, MAIN FLOOR, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

ROOM N1100 

ANY QUESTIONS, CALL (385) 468-6700 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS MAY BE PROVIDED 

UPON RECEIPT OF A REQUEST WITH 5 WORKING DAYS NOTICE. PLEASE CONTACT 

WENDY GURR AT 385-468-6707. TTY USERS SHOULD CALL 711. 

The Planning Commission Public Meeting is a public forum where the Planning Commission 

receives comment and recommendations from applicants, the public, applicable agencies and 

County staff regarding land use applications and other items on the Commission’s agenda.  In 

addition, it is where the Planning Commission takes action on these items.   Action may be taken 

by the Planning Commission on any item listed on the agenda which may include: approval, 

approval with conditions, denial, continuance or recommendation to other bodies as applicable.   

 

BUSINESS MEETING 

1) Approval of Minutes from the October 15, 2014 meeting. 

2) Training – Report on status of File #28887, 28643 

3) Other Business Items (as needed) 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

29086 – Len Pickens requests conditional use approval for the construction of an accessory 

building in excess of 1,200 square feet. Location: 10364 South Altavilla Drive. Zone: R-1-43. 

Community Council: Granite. Planner: Todd A. Draper 

 
ADJOURN
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STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

Public Body: County Planning Commission File Number:    
29086 

Meeting Date: 12/10/2014 

Request: Conditional Use – Accessory Structure greater than 1200 sq. ft.  

Zone: R-1-43 (Single Family Residiential) 

Property 
Address: 10364 South Altavilla Drive. 

Applicant: Len Pickens 

Planner: Todd A. Draper 

 
 
Project Description: 
 The applicant is requesting conditional use approval for the construction of an accessory 
building in excess of 1,200 square feet.. 
 
Site and Vicinity Description (see attached map):  
10364 South Altavilla Drive.  A single family residential neighborhood consisting of 
larger estate-style homes on 1 acre or larger lots.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Salt Lake County Office of Townships 
2001 S State Street #N3-600, Salt Lake City, UT 84190 – 4050 

Phone 385-468-6700    FAX: 385-468-6674 
Visit our web site: slco.org/townships 
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Neighborhood Response:  
One neighbor has responded at the time of the writing of this report and their response 
has been attached separately.      
 
 
Community Council Response:  
At the November 5, 2014 meeting of the Granite Community Council they voted to 
continue discussion on the matter to their December 3, 2014 meeting. The 
recommendations and identified issues from that body are anticipated to be provided 
directly at the Planning Commission meeting.     
 
Reviewing Agencies Response: 
The agencies/professionals listed below have been consulted regarding this request. In 
some cases the agency cannot complete a final review/approval until the Planning 
Commission has rendered a decision regarding the proposed use and site plan.  
 
SWPPP Supervisor - Natural Hazards, Soil and Slope Conditions, Liquifaction, Grading, 
Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Approved  

1. Geology – Approved - No issues detached structure not habitable 
2. Grading – Conditionally Approved - subject to the following: 

a. No sufficient grading issues are anticipated with the proposed development 
b. Stormwater is to be maintained on site or directed to an approved outlet. 
c. Building height is consistent with the restrictions of the zone (measured 18' 

to mid-point) 
 

SLCO Engineering(Urban Hydrology) - Storm Drainage, Flood Control 
Under Review 

1. Technical review required 
2. Final plans must be stamped by a Utah PE 
3. How will storm water be channeled away from barn on the north and west side 

without transferring storm water to adjacent home owners? 
 
Traffic Engineer- Traffic Safety 
Approved 

1. No issues 
 

Unified Fire Authority- Fire Safety 
Approved 

1. No issues 
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SLCO Health Dept.- Environmental Health Hazards 
Under Review 

1. Sewer and Water availability letters requested. 
 
Compliance with current building, construction, engineering, fire, health and safety 
standards will be verified prior to final approval.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
“Unless otherwise designated, a decision approving a conditional use application shall 
be a preliminary approval of the application.” [19.84.095] “…the [Development 
Services] director…shall issue a final approval letter upon satisfaction of the planning 
commission’s conditions of approval.” [19.84.050] 
 
Staff has reviewed this request for compliance with the standards set forth in Section 
19.84.060 of the Zoning Ordinance and recommends preliminary approval be granted 
subject to the following: 
 
     1. Build in compliance with the stamped and approved drawings and plans. 

2. Submit revised grading and drainage plans that address the storm water issues 
identified above as part of the technical review process. These plans must be 
stamped by a licensed professional engineer (P.E.). 
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29086
Zoning Map

 Mon Dec 1 2014 06:18:00 PM.



29086
Aerial Map

 Mon Dec 1 2014 06:18:52 PM.











-----Original Message----- 
From: Brad Duncan [ ]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 9:43 AM 
To: Todd Draper; tmayoung@xmission.com 
Subject: RE: Charley Frick 
 
Todd and Mary, 
 
First of all, thank you for your help regarding this matter. 
 
I have seen the building plans and have no concern about the style and appearance.  Rather, we would 
be concerned about the barn simply appearing too large for the property, thus dominating the 
landscape, although we really don't have a reference or visual in our minds of what an additional 
350+ square feet might look like vs the standard 1200 feet.  We will  
350+ defer 
to the experts here (i.e. planning commission).  We are assuming that the county has studied this issue 
in the past and thus has determined that if a structure like this is larger than 1200 square feet there 
should be additional thought given prior to approval.  We would only ask those that make the decision 
to ask themselves if this structure was being built adjacent to them in our current situation, would they 
be in favor of allowing a larger structure than normal? 
 
We will support whatever decision is made.  We will not be attending the meeting on December 3rd so 
please feel free to share this email with all concerned. 
 
Thanks again, 
Brad Duncan 
 








